Confirming payables   3,181   3,181

11,681   17,000   7   28,681

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
at March 31, 2023
All amounts in millions of reais unless otherwise stated

15

5.1.3  Sensitivity analysis

The main risk factors affecting the pricing of cash and cash equivalents, financial investments, loans and financing and

derivative financial instruments are exposure to the fluctuation in the US Dollar, Euro, Turkish Lira, New Peruvian Sol, Argentine

Peso and Bolivian Boliviano interest rates, LIBOR/ SOFR, CDI, US Dollar coupon, commodity prices and electricity purchase and

sale contracts. The scenarios for these factors are prepared using both market sources and specialized sources of information,

in line with the Company's governance.

The scenarios as of March 31, 2023 are described below:

Scenario I - Considers a shock to the market curves and quotations at March 31, 2023 according to the base scenario defined

by management as at June 30, 2023;

Scenario II - Considers a shock of + or - 25% in the market curves at March 31, 2023;

Scenario III - Considers a shock of + or - 50% in the market curves at March 31, 2023.

Fair value measured based on 12/31/2022

Note

Prices quoted in an

active market (Level 1)

Valuation supported by

observable prices

(Level 2) Fair value

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 7 7,052   3,474   10,526

Financial investments 8 1,675   1,673   3,348

Derivative financial instruments 5.1.1 885   885

Financial instruments - shares 11   1,330   1,330

9,612   6,477   16,089

Liabilities

Borrowing 17 (a) 10,962   11,017   21,979

Derivative financial instruments 5.1.1 960   6   966

Lease liabilities 18 (b)   1,277   1,277

Confirming payables   3,219   3,219

11,922   15,519   27,441

em 31 de março de 2021

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
at  March 31, 2023
All amounts in millions of reais unless otherwise stated

16

(i) The balances presented do not reconcile with the explanatory notes, since the analysis performed covered all the most significant currencies and the interest rates include only the principal amount.

Key:
ARS – Argentinian Peso
BRL  – Brazilian currency (Real).
BOB  – Bolivian Boliviano
CAD  – Canadian Dollar
CDI  – Interbank Deposit Certificate
EUR  – Currency of the European Union (euro)
IPCA  – National Broad Consumer Price Index
LIBOR  – London Interbank Offer Rate
MAD – Moroccan Dirham
PEN  – New Peruvian Sol
SOFR  – Secured Overnight Financing Rate
TJLP  – Long Term Interest Rate, by the National Monetary Council
TND  – Tunisian Dinar
TRY  – Turkish Lira
USD  – US Dollar
UYU  – Uruguayan Peso
TR  – Reference rate

Scenario I

Risk factors

Cash and cash

equivalents and

financial

investments (i)

Borrowing and related

parties (i)

Derivative

financial

instruments/As

per unit

Changes

from

3/31/2023

Results of

scenario I -25% -50% +25% +50%

Results of

scenario I -25% -50% +25% +50%

Foreign exchange rates

USD   6,021   16,747   1,183  USD millions 1.9%   159   1,445   2,889   (1,445)   (2,889)   365   2,045   4,090   (2,045)   (4,090)

EUR   384   591 1.8%   2   (27)   (54)   27   54   52   79   157   (79)   (157)

MAD   117   2.4%   3   (29)   (59)   29   59

BOB   46   564 1.1%   24   130   259   (130)   (259)

TRY   40   3 USD millions -4.2%   3   (33)   (91)   24   43

CAD   67   388 2.4%   81   162   (81)   (162)   (1)   (1)   1   1

UYU   57   138 -1.8%   11   20   40   (20)   (40)

TND   103   0.2%   (26)   (51)   26   51

ARS   186   -17.2%   (32)   (47)   (93)   47   93

NAD   10   -7.4%   (1)   (3)   (5)   3   5

PEN   67   1 1.2%   1   (16)   (31)   16   31   (1)   (2)   1   2

Interest rates

BRL - CDI   5,369   3,058 3,178   BRL millions -1 bps   73   317   736   (238)   (416)

BRL - IPCA   64   2,315 1,431   BRL millions -414 bps   2 (188)   (376)   189   379

BRL - TJLP   174 -9 bps   3   6   (3)   (6)

BRL - TJLP   676   BRL millions 0.0%   (169)   (338)   169   338

USD - LIBOR / SOFR   2,462 822   USD millions 8 bps   (8)   23   46   (23)   (46)   (1)   1

Dollar coupon   412   USD millions 28 bps   21   (290)   (580)   290   580

BRL - TR   239 bps

Price of commodities

Zinc   266   -13.9%   92   120   241   (120)   (241)   (17)   (22)   (43)   22   43

Aluminium   -6.4%

Impacts on profit (loss) Impacts on comprehensive income

Scenario I Scenarios II & III Scenarios II & III

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
at March 31, 2023
All amounts in millions of reais unless otherwise stated

17

6  Credit quality of financial assets

The ratings resulting from local and global ratings were extracted from rating agencies (S&P Global Ratings, and Moody's and

Fitch Ratings). For presentation, the nomenclature standard of S&P Global Ratings and Fitch Ratings and the classification as

established in the Financial Policies were considered.

(i) Refers to amounts invested in banks abroad that are not classified by rating agencies.

(ii) Refers to amounts invested in liquid assets traded abroad that are not classified by rating agencies.